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Responses to Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) Comments, dated October 2, 2009, to CAMU Groundwater Monitoring Report 1st and 2nd Quarters 2009 dated September 2009 (received September 28, 2009)
1. Table 3-14, Cation-Anion Balances (CAB), NDEP has the following comments:

a. BRC uses the value of 39.0983 for the molecular weight of potassium.  As per the updated guidance for CAB checking (August 2009), please use the five-significant-figure value of 39.098.

Response: As discussed with NDEP during the October 5, 2009 conference call, BRC has utilized the value with 5-significant figures going forward in the CAB analyses. As noted in Comment No.5 (below), this issue has been addressed in the report for the 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event. 

b. For the charge balance error calculation used to evaluate the AA-BW-09A sample results, a value of 2.48E-06 is used for the molality of carbonate.  However, the concentration reported for carbonate is “ND”, and the molality should be 0.00E-00.

Response: Agreed. As noted in Comment No.5 (below), this issue has been addressed in the report for the 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event. 

c. Several other molality values used for the charge balance error check for the AA-BW-09A sample, use molecular weight values of more than five significant figures; these values should be the same as used for the CAB checks also listed in Table 3-14.

Response: As noted in response to Comment No.1a, BRC has utilized values with 5-significant figures going forward in the CAB analyses. As noted in Comment No.5 (below), this issue has been addressed in the report for the 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event.
d. Using the correct values, NDEP calculated a charge balance error greater than 9%.  This sample should be flagged appropriately as J-CAB.

Response: As discussed with NDEP during the October 5, 2009 conference call, the charge balance error (CBE) calculation includes an adjustment for ion valence. The CBE is correctly calculated (at 0.2%) if the valence values are appropriately utilized in the calculations. 

e. Please address these issues in the next quarterly report.

Response: Agreed. As noted in Comment No.5 (below), these issues have been addressed in the report for the 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event. 

2. Response-to-comment (RTC) 5, following the initial comment regarding the lack of reporting of data produced by other Companies, which are specified in the groundwater monitoring plan (GMP), BRC has included water level data produced by the other Companies.  However, BRC has not included the associated groundwater sample analytical data.  Please note that future Deliverables will be rejected if they do not include all data specified in the GMP.  In addition, the 3rd Quarterly report should include revised contour maps and the existing groundwater level maps from the 1st and 2nd quarters.  In addition, the NDEP has not been notified of any issues with obtaining the necessary data  for the 4th quarter so it is assumed that the data will be provided.

Response: BRC will continue to work with the Companies to obtain and report analytical data as specified in the GMP. As noted in the report, BRC contacted the upgradient Companies; however, we were informed that because the upgradient Companies’ monitoring programs were not finalized and approved by NDEP prior to the CAMU 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event, they did not collect groundwater samples from these wells during the 3rd Quarter 2009. Subsequent water quality data from these wells will be incorporated in future groundwater monitoring reports. 

Because the CAMU 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event report is specific to data collected during the 3rd Quarter 2009, the revised concentration contour figures for the 1st and 2nd quarters have not been included in this current report. These figures will be revised and included in the annual report for the CAMU groundwater monitoring program. 

3. RTC 7, NDEP concurs with the deletion of chlorite analyses.

Response: Agreed; however, this constituent was analyzed for in the 3rd Quarter 2009 and is included in this report. 

4. RTC 11, NDEP disagrees with BRC’s response.  NDEP is not aware of any logical transport mechanism that would cause these contours to be disconnected.  Please provide the technical justification or connect the contours.  For example, please explain the difference between the 20,000 mg/l TDS contours (which are not connected) and the 60,000 ug/l benzene contours (which are connected).

Response: As noted in Comment No.5 (below), this issue has been addressed in the report for the CAMU 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event. 

5.  It is requested that BRC address these comments in the development of the 3rd quarter report, no other response is required.  
Response: Agreed. These issues have been addressed in the report for the CAMU 3rd Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event.
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